

lows: "That for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1958, not to exceed \$78,000,000, and for each of the two fiscal years thereafter, not to exceed \$75,000,000, of the funds of the Commodity Credit Corporation shall be used to increase the consumption of fluid milk by children (1) in nonprofit schools of high school grade and under; and (2) in nonprofit nursery schools, child-care centers, settlement houses, summer camps, and similar nonprofit institutions devoted to the care and training of children."

Approved April 3, 1959.

Public Law 86-11

JOINT RESOLUTION

April 17, 1959

[H. J. Res. 336]

Making a supplemental appropriation for the Department of Labor for the fiscal year 1959, and for other purposes.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sum is appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated for the Department of Labor for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959, namely:

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION FOR VETERANS AND FEDERAL EMPLOYEES

For an additional amount for "Unemployment compensation for veterans and Federal employees", \$40,000,000: *Provided*, That obligations incurred and expenditures made pursuant to this joint resolution shall be charged to the appropriation under this heading in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1959 (H.R. 5916), whenever such Act containing such appropriation is enacted into law.

Approved April 17, 1959.

Post, p. 47.

Public Law 86-12

AN ACT

April 22, 1959

[S. 1096]

To authorize appropriations to the National Aeronautics and Space Administration for salaries and expenses, research and development, construction and equipment, and for other purposes.

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, appropriations, 1959.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That (a) there is hereby authorized to be appropriated to the National Aeronautics and Space Administration for the fiscal year 1959 the sum of \$48,354,000 as follows:

(1) For an additional amount for "Salaries and expenses", \$3,354,000.

(2) For an additional amount for "Research and development", \$20,750,000.

(3) For an additional amount for "Construction and equipment", \$24,250,000 as follows:

(A) Jet Propulsion Laboratory, Pasadena, California: New facilities, improvements to existing facilities, and approximately seventy acres of land, \$9,000,000; and

(B) Various locations: Global range tracking and communication facilities and equipment, and propulsion development facilities, \$15,250,000.

(b) Authorization is hereby granted whereby either the amount prescribed in subparagraph (A) or the amount prescribed in subparagraph (B) of subsection (a) (3) may, in the discretion of the Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, be varied upward 5 per centum to meet unusual cost variations, but the total cost of all work authorized under such subparagraphs shall not exceed a total of \$24,250,000.

SEC. 2. Any amount, not to exceed \$500,000, of the funds appropriated pursuant to authorization of subsection (a) (3) of the first section for the construction of facilities described under such subsection may, with the approval of the Bureau of the Budget, be used for the construction of new research facilities or for the modification of existing research facilities not specifically authorized in this Act, if such construction or modification is deemed by the Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration to be of greater urgency than the construction of any facility authorized by this Act: *Provided*, That upon reaching a final decision to implement, the Administrator or his designee shall notify the Committee on Science and Astronautics of the House of Representatives and the Committee on Aeronautical and Space Sciences of the Senate, of the cost of such construction of new research facilities or the modification of existing research facilities: *Provided further*, That no such funds shall be used for the construction or modification of any facility if funds for such construction or modification have been previously denied by the Congress.

Congressional
Committees.
Notification.

Approved April 22, 1959.

Public Law 86-13

AN ACT

Declaring certain property in the State of New Mexico to be held in trust for the pueblo of Santo Domingo.

April 22, 1959
[H. R. 2493]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That all of the right, title, and interest of the United States in the land described below, together with the buildings and improvements thereon, are hereby declared to be held in trust for the pueblo of Santo Domingo, New Mexico, subject to the right of the United States to occupy and use for so long as they are needed for providing health services a parcel of approximately 0.10 acre of land and the buildings and improvements thereon that are now occupied and used by the Public Health Service, and the Public Health Service, upon termination of its use of such 0.10 acre parcel, may remove the temporary building occupied by it without obligation to restore the site to its former condition: Commencing at a point 342 feet from the southeast corner of the church in the Santo Domingo Pueblo, on a line running north 52 degrees 45 minutes west, thence running 443 feet south 63 degrees east, thence north 400 feet 47 degrees 49 minutes east, thence north 470 feet 52 degrees 45 minutes west, thence south 474 feet 42 degrees west to the point of beginning, containing 4.45 acres, more or less.

Pueblo, Santo
Domingo, N. Mex.

Approved April 22, 1959.